ORDINANCE NO. 555

ORDINANCE AMENDING Ordinance No. 549 OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD (ORDINANCE WITH RESPECT TO LICENSING OF TRADES, SHOPS, OCCUPATIONS, PROFESSIONS, BUSINESSES AND CALLINGS) BY ADDING THERETO AN ADDITIONAL SECTION NUMBERED 11, FOR THE PURPOSE OF AND HEREBY REPEALING CERTAIN SECTIONS OF ORDINANCE NO. 105 AS CONTAINED IN CHAPTER 8 OF THE GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF SHERWOOD AND REPEALING ORDINANCE No. 199 IN ITS ENTIRETY, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE CITY OF SHERWOOD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That Ordinance No. 549 enacted by the City Council of the City of Sherwood, effective July 1, 1967, with respect to the licensing of trades, shops, occupations, professions, businesses and callings, be, and the same is hereby, amended and supplemented by adding thereto an additional section numbered Section 11, reading as follows:

"Section 11: Sections numbered 1,2,3,4,5,6,7, and 8 of Ordinance No. 105, passed by the City Council, approved by the Mayor on April 6, 1928, as set forth in Chapter 8 of the General Ordinances of the City of Sherwood, with respect to licensing of businesses and activities in the City of Sherwood, be, and the same is hereby, repealed with the effective date of this ordinance."

Section 2: That Ordinance No. 199 entitled "An Ordinance Providing for the Operation, Licensing and Control of Theaters in the City of Sherwood, and Declaring an Emergency" as passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on February 7, 1947, as included in Chapter 8 of the General Ordinances of the City of Sherwood, be, and the same is hereby, repealed, effective with the date of this ordinance.

Section 3, Emergency Clause: Inasmuch as Ordinance No. 549 with respect to the licensing of trades, shops, occupations professions, businesses and callings, by its terms became effective July 1, 1967, and that Sections 1,2,3,4,5,6,7, and 8 of Ordinance No. 105, and the entirety of Ordinance No. 199 with respect to the same subject matter may be inconsistent therewith and it is necessary for the peace, health, and safety of the people of Sherwood, Oregon, that such inconsistent provisions be repealed without delay, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall take effect upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED: By affirmative vote of a majority of all members of the whole Council of the City of Sherwood after being read by sections and in full three separate times, this 12th day of July, 1967.

Recorder - City of Sherwood

APPROVED: By the Mayor, this 12th day of July, 1967.

Mayor - City of Sherwood